[bookmark: _Hlk71550043][bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a Regular City Council Meeting
Wednesday, December 13, 2023, 2:30 PM
[bookmark: _Hlk71550022]City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Avenue

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett (joined 3:15 p.m.); Councilmembers Chris Johnson, Steve Boss, Kara Anastasio, Leslee Goldstein, Marty Hulsebos 
Absent: None.	
Present in Addition: Loraine Przybylski

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Mayor Pro Tem Chris Johnson called the meeting to order.
1. Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken. 
2. Public Comments—None.
3. Approval of Minutes—Goldstein moved, Anastasio seconded to approve the minutes from November 8, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. Goldstein moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve the from minutes November 29, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. Hulsebos moved, Goldstein seconded to approve the minutes from December 8, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
4. Approval of Receipts and Claims—Goldstein moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve the report; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
5. Approval of Treasurer’s Report—Goldstein moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve the report; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
6. Consideration of Hourly Rate for Independent Contractor for Temporary City Clerk Services—Council discussed and assigned to the Finance and Administration Committee to make a recommendation at the next Council meeting. No motion made. 
7. Consideration of January Utility Invoices Based on December Invoice Usage with Adjustments Reflected on February Invoices as Needed—Goldstein moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve basing January utility invoices on December invoice usage with adjustments reflected in February invoice and to email residents about the change; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
8. Consideration to Further Investigate the Need, Filter Type, and Cost for Solar Filters and Installation—Council discussed and assigned to the Finance and Administration Committee. The Mayor called a Special City Council meeting to be scheduled after the next Finance and Administration Committee meeting, to invite Dr. John Hagelin to discuss solar filters. No motion made.     
9. Consideration to Collect Unpaid Actual Sewage Usage Fees of $19,241.50 from May to December 2022 on the former Pandit Campus—Johnson moved, Hulsebos seconded to send an invoice for unpaid actual sewage usage fees of $19,241.50 to both Maharishi Foundation and ILA requesting a written response within seven days and payment of funds within thirty days; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Hulsebos; Nays: none. Recused due to conflict of interest with Maharishi Foundation: Anastasio, Goldstein. 
10. Consideration of Maharishi Vedic City Welcome Sign—Mr. Hulsebos presented options for the City Welcome Sign and Council and discussed. No motion made. 
11. Review of Potential TIF Uses—Council discussed options for use of future TIF funds. 
12. Discuss TIF Concept for Building in City Center—Council discussed use of TIF funds for concept for building in City Center. 
13. Discuss Routes for Walking/Bike Trails—Postponed.
14. Discuss Potential Grants for Walking/Bike Trails—Council discussed possible safety grant for walking/bike trails.
15. Committee Reports—None.
Mayor and Council Comments—None.
Mayor Rogers Badgett adjourned the meeting.
Rogers Badgett, Mayor
Loraine Przybylski, City Clerk

Receipts and Claims, 11/30-12/13/23
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Receipts

General Fund

Local Options Sales Tax 2,844.21

Hotel/Motel Tax 5,053.61

Real Estate Tax 1,156.35

Rent 1,725.00                                                  

Electric Charging 19.00                                                      

Trash & Recycling 108.00                                                    

Interest Income - Operating Fund 21.87                                                      

Total, General Fund 10,928.04                                                

Business Funds

Sewer Payments 4,381.41                                                  

Water Payments 206.70                                                    

Total, Business Funds 4,588.11                                                  

Total Receipts 15,516.15                                                

Claims

General Fund

City of Fairfield Fire Protection 13,179.50

Connelly, Inc. Trash & recycling pickup 120.00

Google Apps Email 24.00

Jorge Lawn and Landscaping Grounds Maintenance 1,465.00

LISCO Internet & telephone 179.49

Ottumwa Courier Publishing 120.08

USDA  Building Acquisition 22,577.00

Total, General Fund 37,665.07

Special Revenue Funds

Alliant Energy Street lights 63.74

EQR, LLC Road Maintenance and Snow Plow 330.00

Jorge Lawn and Landscaping MVO Grounds Maintenance 100.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds 493.74

Business Funds

Ion Environmental Solutions Sewer Maintenance 4,156.08

Ion Environmental Solutions Water Maintenance 567.32

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Readings 75.00

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Water 488.26

Total, Business Funds 5,286.66

Payroll and Payroll Taxes

Petersen, Kathryn Payroll 344.24

Przybylski, Loraine Payroll 2,654.60

Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes 2,998.84

Total, Claims 46,444.31
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		? - December 13, 2023



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Local Options Sales Tax		2,844.21

						Hotel/Motel Tax		5,053.61

						Real Estate Tax		1,156.35

						Rent		1,725.00

						Electric Charging		19.00

						Trash & Recycling		108.00

						Interest Income - Operating Fund		21.87

				Total, General Fund				10,928.04



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		4,381.41

						Water Payments		206.70

				Total, Business Funds				4,588.11



		Total Receipts						15,516.15



		Claims

				General Fund

						City of Fairfield		Fire Protection		13,179.50

						Connelly, Inc.		Trash & recycling pickup		120.00

						Google Apps		Email		24.00

						Jorge Lawn and Landscaping		Grounds Maintenance		1,465.00

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		179.49

						Ottumwa Courier		Publishing		120.08

						USDA 		Building Acquisition		22,577.00

				Total, General Fund						37,665.07

																 

				Special Revenue Funds

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		63.74

						EQR, LLC		Road Maintenance and Snow Plow		330.00

						Jorge Lawn and Landscaping		MVO Grounds Maintenance		100.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						493.74



				Business Funds

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,156.08

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		567.32

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		488.26

				Total, Business Funds						5,286.66



				Payroll and Payroll Taxes

						Petersen, Kathryn		Payroll		344.24

						Przybylski, Loraine		Payroll		2,654.60

				Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes						2,998.84



		Total, Claims								46,444.31





Sheet2

		Maharishi Vedic City																		2:15 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		12/13/2023

		November 30 through December 13, 2023																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				MidWest One - Operating																				Sewer		Water		Trash		Rent

								Deposit		11/30/2023						S		130.50		130.50				130.50

								Deposit		12/05/2023						G-Rent		1,744.00		1,874.50										1,744.00

								Deposit		11/30/2023						S		14.50		1,889.00				14.50

								Deposit		12/13/2023						S-2915.57  W-103.35  T-54		3,072.92		4,961.92				2915.57		103.35		54

								Deposit		12/11/2023						G-Rent		575.00		5,536.92										575.00

								Deposit		12/11/2023						S-1,291.84  W-103.35  T-54		1,449.19		6,986.11				1291.84		103.35		54

								Deposit		12/07/2023						S-29		29.00		7,015.11				29

								Deposit		12/08/2023						G-Real Estate Tax		1,156.35		8,171.46				4,381.41		206.70		108.00

								Deposit		11/30/2023						G-Hotel/Motel and LOST		7,897.82		16,069.28

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4301		Alliant Energy		S-		-63.74		16,005.54

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4302		City of Fairfield		G Fire Protection		-13,179.50		2,826.04		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4303		Connelly, Inc.		Gen Trash & recycling pickup		-120.00		2,706.04		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4304		EQR, LLC		R-Snow Plowing and Maintenance		-330.00		2,376.04		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		ACH		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		2,352.04		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4305		Ion Environmental Solutions		W-567.32 S-4156.08		-4,723.40		-2,371.36		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4306		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		G-1465  R-100		-1,575.00		-3,946.36		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		11/30/2023		4307		LISCO		GF- Internet & telephone		-179.49		-4,125.85		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		12/13/2023		4300		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-120.08		-4,245.93		x

								Paycheck		12/01/2023		4298		Petersen, Kathryn A				-344.24		-4,590.17		x

								Paycheck		12/01/2023		4297		Przybylski, Loraine J				-2,654.60		-7,244.77		x

								Bill Pmt -Check		12/13/2023		4299		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		S-75 W-488.26		-563.26		-7,808.03		x

				Total MidWest One - Operating														-7,808.03		-7,808.03

		TOTAL																-7,808.03		-7,808.03








